DocuSign Envelope ID: 6B0B1A89-5EAF-412B-9982-5955838BB0B4

\ AXO N Fourth Amendment to Master Services
LA and Purchasing Agreement

This Fourth Amendment (‘“Amendment”) is between Axon Enterprise, Inc., a Delaware corporation (*Axon”),
and City of Menifee on behalf of Menifee Police Department (collectively “Agency”). This Amendment is
effective as of the last signature date on this Amendment (“Effective Date”). Axon and Agency are each a
“Party” and collectively “Parties”.

Axon and Agency are parties to a Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with an effective date of
December 27, 2019, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 entered into on August 8, 2020, as
modified by that certain Phase 2 update to the Agreement executed on February 22,2021, as amended by
that certain Amendment No. 2 entered into October 20, 2021, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 3
entered into on August 8, 2022." (“Agreement”).

The Parties wish to incorporate further changes into the Agreement regarding the attached Quote
Q-434813-45019.713KP (“Attachment A”).

The Parties therefore agree as follows:

1. Attachment A is hereby incorporated into the Agreement, including the pricing and the applicable terms
and conditions.
2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Each representative identified below declares that the representative is authorized to execute this
Amendment as of the date of signature.

AXON:

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

AT 9
Signature: _ 4/ ¥ A Y

Bobby Driscoll
Name: :

in. VP, A jate General C 1
Title: , Associat ounse

Date: 7/17/2023

AGENCY:

City of Menifee

Signature: (v

Armando G. villa
Name:

Title: City Manager

7-27-23
Date:

Attest:

Stephanie Roseen, Acting City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Ity 1. Melduing, Gty Moy

Jeffrey T. Melching, City Attorney



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6B0B1A89-5EAF-412B-9982-5955838BB0B4

Attachment A

Axon Quote
(See Next Page)



dMELL6L0SP-EL8YEY-D
0£°8.¥'ss 00'0$
GL'6ELES 000%
GL'6eL'Zs 00°0%
|ejol Xel
(ogc1zs)
(08'¥6$)

XB

B10-a01j0dasyusw@zalad) lBWT
18Y1-v1Z (916) :suoyd

Z343d Nvo

L1OVINOD AMVININd

‘pouisy A1anijeq
OEN :Swid] juswied
6//80G -1SgLNN JUnoddy

£¢0¢/10/50 -Gled )EIS 1oBJUOT pelewns]

0¢'8.y'cd
5166228
S '6ELTS
[ej03qng

SONIAVS V101

lea A 184 sbuineg abelany

Aewwing junoasiqg

1202-506 (08¥) Xe4
Wwod uoxe@dsajhy :[lew3

yELy6CE08Y |+ duoud

ZoImaseue a|AY

JAILYINISTUIY STVS

€20Z/0E/¥0 :uolieidx3 sjony
€¢02/E0/¥0 -panss

dMELL'6LOST-ELBYEP-D

0€'8.7'G$
0€'8Ly'S$
SUION /¢

w3
ysn
6£59-985¢26 VO '99jIusy
py UneH #%86¢

v - 1daq 89104 89j1usy
oLTg |

1£12'8/6°008'L+ :[euoiewsiy|
1£12-8.6 (008) -onsswioq
1221%20-98 'LYA

s8jejs pajun

G768 BUOZLY ‘8[BPSHOOS

1S YG8 N 00821

M| ,mm_._a._ou:m uoxy

¥90d98¢85565-¢866-9¢\ -

| abed

jejol

yz0z Inr

£202 Aen
ojeq |

Arewwng juswied

XVL /M TVLOL QILVINILST
15092 v10L

yibua weiboid

Alewwng ajonpd

vsn

0759-98526 V0 ‘sejusiy

PY UNeH v1/62

PY UNeH p}/62-1deq 9010d d8jus|

Ol dIHS

4v35-68v1 80499 :al dojsauz ubignooQ



dYELL'6L0GY-EL8YEY-D 7 abegd

0£'8.%'s8 00'0% 0c'8Lp'ss [ejol
0E'8Ly'68 000% 0e'8L1'SS 89°0b% 00'6E$ x4 G 3Jpung 9susoI 0id 8suaorjold

2Jem)os aue) ey
lejoL xey [eyoang 3dUdIBN  ddudIsIT  pejpunqun wisl KD uonduasag wa)|

jesodoud uj JoMoj uoijoas sa[npayas AiaAifa(q ui pajiejop aJe sajqesanifep ||y

Buioug
0€°8.¥'s$ :|ejolqng ajonp
00°692°6$ :8911d JS17 330N
00°69Z'e$ :9911d pajpunqun ajond

¥9089498€85565-2866-9¢ 1 -4v3S-68v 19049 :Al 9dojpauz ubignooq



dMELLBLOSH-ELBYE-D ¢ abed

GZ0erLelL0 £202/10/50 [ 3SN30IT WODIINIAIAT TWNOISSIH04d aplElL 8jpung asuadi] oid
SZOTILEILO £202/10/50 Sl JOWVHOLS L¥VYOY1Y NOD'FONIAIAT 89 0} £89£2 8jpung 8susar oid
ajeq pug psjewnsy  ajeq Mejs pajeuls3  ALD uopduoseq way| ajpung
alemyos

a|npayag AseAlfeQ

¥80888£85565-2866-821-4v35-68v18089 :q| adojaau3 ubignoog



p abiey

dMELL6L0GP-EL8PEY-D
S1'6ELZS 00°0$ SL6eLTS |ejol
G1'6EL TS 00'0$ G1'664'C8 § ajpung asusor oid asUBar0lg £ IB3A
[e10] XeJ| |ejoIqnsg Ap uopduosag way| uejd 9910Au|
veoz Inr
SL6£L'28 000$ S1BELTS [ejoL
GL'6ELTS 0008 GL'6EL'CS S 8|pung 8susoI old 95U9070)f | lea)
|ejoL xe| |ejolqns Ao uopduasag wiay ue|d a910AY|
€20z Aew
s|iejoq Juswhed

¥E0898£85565-2866-821 v-Jv3S5-68Y 1 €089 0l adojaau3 ubignoog



dMELL 6L0GH-EL8PEY-O G abed

-g10nD) siy} ubis Jou op ases|d ‘Aloyine siyl saey 10u op noA J| *Alus Jey) pulq o) Alioyine [efis] aney noA 1eyy uoxy o} Juasaidal nok ‘(y1om noA woym Joy
Kousbe yuswuianob 1o ‘Ayjedioiunw ‘Auedwod ayy 0} papwi| jou Ing Buipnjoul) Aua ue Jo jjeyaq uo Buiubis ale nok Jj 's}oejUoD OjuI JSJUS 0} B|qe Aljnime| ale
noA Jey} Juasaidal nok ‘mojaq Bulubis Ag suoiipuod pue swis) paouaiajal aaoge ay) o} Aj9|os 108(gns si 810Ny SIy) 0) asuodsal Ul panss) Japio aseyaind Auy

'SuLa] Jo aouedasoy

‘weiboid Juswanoidw sausuadxg Jawoisng uoxy ay) Jo swis) ay) 0} aaibe nok ‘mojaq Bulubis Ag "edusisjel
Aq utasay pajelodiooul sI ‘(Suofpuod-pue-swisl-se|es/|eba)/wod uoxe mmm je pajsod) sausuadxe Jonpoid Jnok aacidwi pue sjaonpoid mau dojensp
0} UOXY yim Juajuo) Aouaby jo sjuswbas paynuapi-ap jo Buuieys ays sepnjoul yaym ‘xipuaddy weiboid yuawanoidw) soualiadx3 Jawoisny Uoxy ayl

-dI3JV

"MOJ3q PagLosap
se xipuaddy weiboid juswanoidw| aousiadx3 JWOISNY UOXY U} YHM JOIU0D Jou ssop pue paseyaind Bulag sadlalas pue sjonpoid sy sapnjoul i Jus)xa
ay} o) usanob |[eys Juawaaibe ey} ‘saseyoind ainyny ||e ulsnob o) Juswaaibe Joud e ojul paisius 8y UOXY pue noA Jusas ayy u| sjqealjdde Ji ‘eseyoind
LUOOY MBIAIS)U| UOXY JO/PUE }83]4 UOXY 10} (MOS) SHOM JO JusWajels payoeye sy} se ||am se ‘(SUONIPU0d-pue-sulia)-5a]es/[eba]/oa Uoxe M Je pajsod)
Juswaalby Buiseyaind pue sadiAIag Jajsey\ S,U0XY pue ulaiay Yuoj 1as suoisiroid sy jo 8oueldasoe JnoA uodn [BUORIPUOD pue O} paliwi| SI 8JonD) SIy |

Juswaalby Buiseyaind pue saolAlag Ja)Se|y UOXY

SUOI)IPUOY puUe SWwiia| sajes "ou| aslidia)ug uoxy

SUONIPUOY) PUE SWIS| plepuels

‘BuisioAul 03 toud
Jwgns aseald ‘pajjdde aq pjnoys ajealipas uondwaxa xe} e 4| “BudioAul jo swiy je abueyd o} Jos(qns pue ajonb jo ajep Je sjqesijdde sajes uo paseq pajewnys s| Xey

¥H0998£85565-2866-9¢ L b-dv3S-68Y 18099 :al @dojeaus ubignoog



d)ELL6L0SH-EL8YEL-D g obed

€cociEly

paubig ajeq ainjeubig

D

£C-Ll-L

»80898€£85566-2866-9Z1 ¥-4v¥35-68v1.9099 :al adojaauz ubignoog





